
chief investment officer of asset and fund manager 
Intermediate Capital (ICG). His package came to 
£9.53 million or £183,190 a week.

Two executives at specialist banking and asset 
management group Investec complete the top five 
packages. Stephen Kosseff and Bernard Kantor 
stepped down as chief executive office and man-
aging director respectively on the same date last 
October, but both continue as executive directors. 
They both shared the same size of remuneration 
package last year — they received £3.65 million 
each or £70,170 a week.

Year-on-year comparisons can be made for 31 of the 
34 executives and 17 got a pay rise. The increases 
ranged from 92.2% down to 4.2%. That’s at a time 
when official data shows average weekly earnings 
in the UK economy were rising by at most 4.0%.

The top three spots are taken by the top three to 
paid executives. Durteste at ICG was given a 92.2% 
increase, and Experian’s Cassin and Pitchford 
62.0% and 50.4% increases respectively.

Fourth and fifth spots are taken by executives at 
speciality chemicals and sustainable technologies 
company Johnson Matthey. Anna Manz, chief finan-
cial officer, saw her package increase by 43.0% to 
£1.63 million or £31,290 a week, while John Walker, 
chief executive of its clean air division and board 
member saw his package grow by 40.7% to £1.5 
million or £28,770 a week.

Pay bill for 34 executives 
comes to £84m
Summertime and the living is easy. It certainly is for 
the 34 top executives, whose latest remuneration 
package is worth over £1 million a year and who 
feature in the table on page 106. 

The total remuneration bill for the 34 directors 
came to £84.17 million. That’s an average (mean) 
remuneration package of £2.48 million or £1.67 
million if the midpoint (median) is used.

Brian Cassin has been chief executive officer of 
consumer credit reporting agency Experian for 
five years. There’ll be no need for him to check his 
credit rating score with the company as last year 
his remuneration package came to £10.34 million. 
That equates to £198,920 a week.

For comparison purposes with any of the executive 
packages, the average annual salary of a full-time 
UK worker was just over £29,000 in 2018.

Lloyd Pitchford, chief financial officer at Experian 
takes third spot with a £6.39 million package, which 
works out at £122,900 a week.

The meat in the executive sandwich and in second 
spot is Benoît Durteste, chief executive office and 
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Executive Company  
(financial year end)

 Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

%  
change

Brian Cassin Experian (3.19) 10,344 62.0

Benoît Durteste ICG (3.19) 9,526 92.2

Lloyd Pitchford Experian (3.19) 6,391 50.4

Stephen Koseff Investec (3.19) 3,649 4.2

Bernard Kantor Investec (3.19) 3,649 4.2

Glynn Burger Investec (3.19) 3,601 16.3

Andrew Williams Halma (3.19) 3,448 -6.5

Philip Keller ICG (3.19) 2,853 -4.6

Robert MacLeod Johnson Matthey (3.19) 2,784 38.3

Liv Garfield Severn Trent (3.19) 2,395 9.2

Steve Mogford United Utilities (3.19) 2,269 4.7

Hendrik du Toit Investec (3.19) 2,144 -64.8

Fani Titi Investec (3.19) 2,144 n.a

Archie Bethel Babcock Interntl (3.19) 1,981 -4.7

Trevor Mather Auto Trader (3.19) 1,910 -34.8

Adam Couch Cranswick (3.19) 1,874 -46.3

Adam Meyers Halma (3.19) 1,692 30.4

Alistair Philips-Davies SSE (3.19) 1,656 -39.1

Anna Manz Johnson Matthey (3.19) 1,627 43.0

John Walker Johnson Matthey (3.19) 1,496 40.7

Russ Houlden United Utilities (3.19) 1,437 4.7

Chris Louhglin Pennon (3.19) 1,408 22.1

Gregor Alexander SSE (3.19) 1,261 -36.5

James Bowling Severn Trent (3.19) 1,253 8.2

Mark Bottomley Cranswick (3.19) 1,250 -46.1

Jim Brisby Cranswick (3.19) 1,248 -45.9

Jennifer Ward Halma (3.19) 1,236 12.7

James Gibson Big Yellow Group (3.19) 1,182 -45.7

Steve Fraser United Utilities (3.19) 1,139 n.a

Nathan Coe Auto Trader (3.19) 1,109 -22.5

Susan Davy Pennon (3.19) 1,076 21.9

Nicholas Vetch Big Yellow Group (3.19) 1,064 -36.8

Marc Ronchetti Halma (3.19) 1,046 n.a

Franco Martinelli Babcock Interntl (3.19) 1,026 -4.6

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 
figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

Working in hot weather
Summertime brings with it the possibility of a 
heatwave and people having to work in sweltering 
conditions.

In the UK, there is no legal maximum temperature 
for a workplace, just advice from the Health & 
Safety Executive (HSE) that states “during working 
hours, the temperature in all workplaces inside 
buildings shall be reasonable”. 

When the workplace gets too hot it is more than 
just an issue about comfort, warns the TUC. High 
temperatures mean workers are at risk of:
l dizziness, fainting, or even heat cramps;
l loss of concentration and increased tiredness, 
which means that workers are more likely to put 
themselves or others at risk; or
l an increase in the likelihood of accidents due 
to reduced concentration, slippery, sweaty palms 
or people ditching uncomfortable safety gear.

The TUC says employers can help their workers by 
keeping their buildings cool; hot workplaces are 
not inevitable. Often simple steps, such as having 
windows that can be opened, fans, moving staff 
away from windows or sources of heat, or installing 
ventilation or air-cooling will be effective.

Employment relations service Acas points out 
that employers often have a dress code in the 
workplace for many reasons, such as health and 
safety, or workers may be asked to wear a uniform 
to communicate a corporate image. A dress code 
can often be used to ensure workers are dressed 
appropriately.

While employers are under no obligation to relax 
their dress code or uniform requirements during 
hot weather, allowing staff to work in more casual 
clothing — leaving the jackets and ties off and 
wearing lightweight clothes instead — will help 
them keep cool. 

Allowing flexible working, says the TUC, gives 
workers the choice of coming in earlier or staying 
late and will let them avoid the sweltering condi-
tions of the rush-hour commute.

In order to keep staff comfortable during a heat-
wave, employers should be distributing fans, 
providing portable air-cooling cabinets, allowing 
staff to take frequent breaks and providing a ready 
supply of cold drinks, including water, to help keep 
workers cool.
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The TUC has long campaigned for the government to 
introduce a maximum temperature at the workplace. 
Last July, it was heartened by an Environmental Audit 
select committee report, Heatwaves: adapting to 
climate change, that included a recommendation 
that the government should consult on introducing 
maximum workplace temperatures, especially for 
work that involves significant physical effort.

The pathetic response from the government to 
the select committee's report was to dismiss that 
recommendation, saying that it had no plans to 
bring forward proposals on a maximum permitted 
working temperature”. Its weak reasoning was the 
“existing legal obligation on employers under the 
Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 
1992 to provide a ‘reasonable’ temperature in the 
workplace”.

www.acas.org.uk/index.aspx?articleid=5349

www.tuc.org.uk/news/tuc-urges-bosses-keep-workplaces-cool-temps-hit-34c-week

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmenvaud/1671/167102.htm

Stockpiling distorts UK 
economic growth data
Official figures show that the economy grew as first 
thought in the first quarter of 2019.

UK gross domestic product (GDP) in volume terms 
was estimated to have increased by 0.5% in first 
quarter of the year, the Office for National Statis-
tics (ONS) said, unrevised from its first estimate 
for this quarter.

Services and construction output estimates have 
been revised upwards, with the latest estimates 
from the ONS showing increases of 0.4% and 
1.4% respectively in the first quarter of the year. 
In contrast, production output has been revised 
downwards and is now estimated to have increased 
by 1.1% in the first quarter.

In production output, manufacturing output is now 
estimated to have increased by 1.9% on the back 
of pre-Brexit stock piling in anticipation of leaving 
the EU at the end of March, although the ONS was 
unable to clearly quantify the effect of this.

In the first quarter of the year, the economy grew 
by 1.8% compared with the same quarter a year 
ago, that is up from 1.4% in the final quarter 2018 
on the same quarter 2017.

www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossdomesticproductgdp/bulletins/quarterlynationalac-
counts/januarytomarch2019

Gig economy doubles 
in size in three years
The number of people doing gig economy work 
has doubled in the last three years, according to 
new TUC and Foundation for European Foundation 
Studies-supported research.

The survey — carried out by the University of Hert-
fordshire with fieldwork and data collection by 
Ipsos MORI — shows that nearly one in 10 (9.6%) 
working-age adults surveyed now work via gig 
economy platforms at least once a week, compared 
to around one in 20 (4.7%) in 2016.

The majority of gig workers don’t do this kind of 
work full time. Rather “platform work” is used to 
supplement other forms of income, reflecting that 
UK workers are increasingly likely to patch together 
a living from multiple different sources.

The term “platform work” covers a wide range 
of jobs that are found via a website or app — like 
Uber, Handy, Deliveroo or Upwork — and accessed 
using a laptop, smartphone or other internet-con-
nected device. 

Tasks covered include taxi driving, deliveries, of-
fice work, design, software development, cleaning 
and household repairs. 

The survey also reveals that:
l younger workers are by far the most likely to 
work in the gig economy. Nearly two-thirds (60%) of 
intensive (at least once a week) platform workers 
are aged between 16 and 34;
l one in seven (15.3%) of the working-age popu-
lation surveyed — equivalent to nearly 7.5 million 
people — have undertaken platform work at some 
point;
l six in 10 respondents report buying the services 
of a platform worker at some point; and
l a fifth (21%) of UK workers surveyed are notified 
digitally if work is waiting for them and a quarter 
(24.6%) use apps or websites to record the work 
they’ve done. Close to half of both groups were not 
platform workers, suggesting that gig economy 
practices are spreading to the wider economy.

The report said the findings align with surveys 
carried out in other European countries, which 
show striking levels of platform work. Across Eu-
rope, the number of platform workers appears to 
be especially high in countries with high levels of 
informal work and low average earnings.  

www.acas.org.uk/index.aspx?articleid=5349
www.tuc.org.uk/news/tuc-urges-bosses-keep-workplaces-cool-temps-hit-34c-week
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmenvaud/1671/167102.htm
www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossdomesticproductgdp/bulletins/quarterlynationalaccounts/januarytomarch2019
www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossdomesticproductgdp/bulletins/quarterlynationalaccounts/januarytomarch2019
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TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: “The 
explosion of the gig economy shows that working 
people are battling to make ends meet. 

“Huge numbers are being forced to take on casual 
and insecure platform work — often on top of other 
jobs. But as we’ve seen with Uber, too often these 
workers are denied their rights and are treated 
like disposable labour.

“The world of work is changing fast and working 
people don’t have the protection they need.”

Ursula Huws, professor of labour and globalisation 
at the University of Hertfordshire, said: "These 
results underline how important it is to tackle low 
pay and precariousness. But they also suggest that 
we need a new deal to provide basic rights for all 
workers in the digital age.”

www.tuc.org.uk/news/uk%E2%80%99s-gig-economy-workforce-has-doubled-2016-tuc-
and-feps-backed-research-shows

https://www.feps-europe.eu/attachments/publications/platform%20work%20in%20
the%20uk%202016-2019%20v3-converted.pdf

Privatisation of care 
contract abandoned 
NHS bosses in the north west have abandoned a 
plan to hand an urgent care contract to a private 
company following an outcry.

NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
had been poised to award the contract for Runcorn 
Urgent Care Centre (UCC) at Halton Hospital and 
a Widnes UCC on to a private bidder following a 
competitive tender.

Dr Andrew Davies, Halton CCG chief officer, has 
now confirmed in a letter to Labour MP for Weaver 
Valley Mike Amesbury and Halton MP Derek Twigg 
that the CCG governing body has decided "to  
abandon" the move.

Dr Davies said the existing NHS providers will 
continue to run the centres "in the interim" at NHS 
Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust in Runcorn, and Bridgewater Community 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust in Widnes.

Members of the public services union UNISON 
joined Mike Amesbury at Runcorn Town Hall and 
outside both urgent care units in protests during 
June over the privatisation plan.

Mike Amesbury tweeted: “Delighted that com-
missioners have backed down scrapped plans to 
privatise urgent care services in my constituency, 
an issue I raised only yesterday with Matt Hancock. 
Working with unions, Labour colleagues and com-
munity activists we refused to let this stand.”

www.liverpoolecho.co.uk/news/liverpool-news/urgent-care-privatisa-
tion-plan-scrapped-16517574

Firefighters win in 
pension dispute 
The FBU firefighters’ union has secured a major 
victory in its long-running dispute with the govern-
ment over changes made to firefighters’ pensions 
in 2015. 

At the end of June, the Supreme Court refused 
the government’s application for permission to 
appeal the Court of Appeal ruling which it lost 
in December. This is the last legal hurdle in the 
dispute, leaving the government with no further 
avenue to pursue. The case will now be remitted 
back to a tribunal.

The firefighters’ pension scheme was substantially 
worsened in 2015, and the FBU argued that the pro-
tection imposed on younger members was unlawful 
on age, sex and race discrimination grounds. The 
2015 changes meant that older members could 
stay in the existing and better pension scheme, 
and younger members had to transfer to a new and 
worse scheme, causing huge financial losses. The 
FBU initiated over 6,000 tribunal claims alleging that 
the changes amounted to unlawful discrimination.

The government’s transitional arrangements for 
pensions were ruled discriminatory by the Court 
of Appeal last December. The government applied 
for permission to appeal to the Supreme Court, but 
this has now been refused.

FBU general secretary Matt Wrack said: “This is a 
hard-fought victory for the union and more impor-
tantly for our members. FBU members took action 
for what they believed to be right, and today, we 
have been vindicated. 

“This ruling proves that the government has 
discriminated against thousands of younger fire-
fighters. They must now rectify the damage they 
unnecessarily caused.”
www.fbu.org.uk/news/2019/06/27/firefighters%E2%80%99-union-wins-landmark-pen-
sions-case
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